over 4.5 percent and do not qualify for cash flow hedge accounting treatment under
IAS 39, since the underlying hedged item is a derivative itself.

During 2011, the Group started to finance its subsidiaries in their functional cur-
rency. Consequently, the RUB loan and the PLN loan were drawn down to match the
interest rates. Both loans have variable interest rates.

In July 2011, the Group decided to prematurely repay the SEK560 million loan
under the €330 million facility and  unwind before maturity in November 2012
related cross currency interest rate swap which converted the SEK loan into a Euri-
bor 6-month loan.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) other comprehensive income within equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in par-
ticular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2010.
		  Other compre-
		  hensive income
	 Profit or (loss)	 within equity
	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp
Effects in €’000	 increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease
31 December 2011
Variable rate interest-bearing liabilities 	 (1,267)  	 1,267	 –	 –
Interest rate caps	 3,803  	 (2,380) 	 –	 –
Cross currency interest rate swaps	 1,771  	 (1,849)	 7,817	 8,512
Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 4,307  	 (2,962)	 7,817	 8,512

31 December 2010
Variable rate interest-bearing liabilities 	 (1,878)  	 1,878	 –	 –
Interest rate caps	 3,638  	 (2,500)	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps	 1,137  	 (1,192)	 –	 –
Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 2,897  	 1,814 	 –	 –

II	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to
a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally
from the Group’s receivables from customers.

There is a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an
ongoing basis. Management performs ongoing evaluations of the credit position of its
consultants. Due to the nature of the direct sales industry, the Group does not have
significant exposure to any individual customer. (See note 17.)

At reporting date there was no significant concentration of credit risk. The maxi-